JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Coram Dr. V. K. Garg, Chairperson Shri R. K. Sharma, FIE Member

Petition No.....11/2010 (Suo-moto)

In the matter of

Establishment of Consumer Grievance Redressal Forums

And in the matter of:

Compliance of Order dated 9.10.2009 of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

Respondents:

Electricity Department of Goa

Electricity Department of Andaman & Nicobar Islands

Electricity Department of Chandigarh

Electricity Department of Daman & Diu

Electricity Department of Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Electricity Department of Lakshadweep

Electricity Department of Puducherry

Present

- 1. Mr. M.R Ingle Dman and Diu
- 2. Mr. Kuldip Singh Thakur Deputy Resident Commissioner A&N
- 3. Mr. K Anwar Hussan Lakshdweep
- 4. Mr. S. Radhakrishanan Standing Counsel Lakshdweep
- 5. Mr. R.B. Chaubal Dadra and Nagar Haveli

ORDER

23.08.2011

Suo moto proceedings are under process regarding Establishment of Consumer Grievance Redressal Forums in Compliance of Order dated 9.10.2009 of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

1) Electricity Department, Goa

CGRF Electricity Department Goa is established.

Secretary JERC confirmed that as per directions of the Commission the complaint against Sh. V.K. Jha Chairperson CGRF Electricity Department Goa has been forwarded to the Government of Goa.

2) Electricity Department Andaman & Nicobar Island (ED A&N)

In the reply filed by the petitioner, it is intimated that they have advertised for the post of member CGRF, as they do not have any serving officer in the department who could be spared for the said purpose on full time basis. The last date of receipt of applications is 25.08.2011.

It was confirmed by the petitioner that the member shall be appointed by 10.10.2011.

3) Electricity Department Chandigarh

CGRF is functional.

4) Electricity Department Daman & Diu (EDDD)

In their reply filed, the petitioner has intimated that they have already advertised the post of the Chairperson CGRF, three applicants have applied, who are to be interviewed on 22.08.2011. Other two members are in place.

It was confirmed by the petitioner that the Chairperson shall be appointed by 15.09.2011.

5) Electricity Department Dadra & Nagar Haveli (ED DNH)

The Chairperson and members of the CGRF have been appointed and are in position. It was confirmed by the petitioner that the amendment to the appointment letter as directed by the Commission is under process and shall be issued by 30.08.2011.

6) Electricity Department Lakshadweep

Petitioner in their oral submission submitted that they are finding it difficult to locate a person locally as per the provisions of the relevant regulations of the Commission, Lakshdweep being a very small jurisdiction.

In that case, why the petitioner should not file a proposal, if they require any relaxation, quarried the Commission.

Petitioner replied that they have again advertised for the post of member CGRF with last date of receipt as 20.09.11 and shall make their submission in case they fail to receive a suitable response.

7) Electricity Department Puducherry.

CGRF is functional.

The matter shall be heard again on 18.10.11

sd/-(R.K. SHARMA) Member sd/-(Dr. V.K. GARG) Chairperson